

No. 10-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
BHARAT RAMAMURTI
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. BUSINESSES AND PURCHASERS BENEFIT FROM TARGETED ADVERTISING. 6

II. THE VERMONT LAW VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 12

 A. The Vermont Law is Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny. 12

 B. The Vermont Law Violates the First Amendment..... 22

 1. The speech restricted by the Vermont law is not simply “commercial speech.” 23

 2. In any event, the Vermont law does not withstand intermediate scrutiny..... 26

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	14, 23, 29
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	28
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	14, 26
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	17, 23, 25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	17
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	28
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	5, 14
<i>Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	4, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates v. Tourism Company of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	14
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	25
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	14, 23

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart, 467 U.S. 20
 (1984)..... 18, 19

*Thompson v. Western States Medical
 Center*, 535 U.S. 357 (2002) 13, 23, 29, 30

United States v. United Foods, Inc., 533 U.S.
 405 (2001) 24

*Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia
 Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S.
 748 (1976)..... 14, 21, 30, 31

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 211 15

12 C.F.R. § 551.50 15

17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-1 15

2007 Vt. Legis. Serv. 80 § 1(4) 2, 16

2007 Vt. Legis. Serv. 80 § 1(6) 6, 16

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4621 11

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4622 11

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4622(a)..... 6

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4622(a)(1) 11, 27

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(b)(5) 22, 24

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(d) 27

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e)(1) 16, 27

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e)(2) 16, 27

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e)(3) 16, 27

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e)(4) 16, 27

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e)(5) 16, 27

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e)(6)	16, 27
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631(e)(7)	16, 27

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Behavioral Advertising, Industry Practices and Consumer Expectations: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Communications, Technology and the Internet of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 111th Cong. (June 18, 2009) (Statement of Charles Curran, Exec. Dir. Network Advertising Initiative)</i>	10, 11
<i>“Do-Not-Track” Legislation: Is Now the Right Time?: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade and Consumer Protection of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 111th Cong. (Dec. 2, 2010) (statement of Daniel D. Castro, Senior Analyst, Information Technology and Innovation Foundation).....</i>	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Amicus Br. of Chamber of Commerce, BASF Corp. v. Peterson, 549 U.S. 1047 (2006) (No. 06-144), 2006 WL 2354948</i>	26
<i>Amicus Br. of Chamber of Commerce, Nike v. Kasky, 539 U.S. 655 (2003) (No. 02-575), 2003 WL 835350</i>	5, 26
<i>Julia Angwin, The Web’s New Gold Mine: Your Secrets, Wall St. J., July 31, 2010, at W1</i>	10

Pete Barlas, <i>Online Ad Market Shift Seen Search Ad Slowdown?</i> , Investor's Business Daily, Aug. 25, 2010.....	9
Howard Beales, The Value of Behavioral Targeting, at http://www.networkadvertising.org/pdfs/Beales_NAI_Study.pdf	8, 10
Becky Ebencamp, <i>Behavior Issues</i> , Brandweek, Oct. 20, 2008, at 21	9
David S. Evans, <i>The Online Advertising Industry: Economic, Evolution, and Privacy</i> , 23 J. Econ. Persp. 37 (2009).....	10
David Grant, <i>Getting to Really Know the Customer</i> , Broadcasting & Cable, Jan. 5, 2009, at 26.....	7
Jeremy A. Greene, <i>Pharmaceutical Marketing Research and the Prescribing Physician</i> , 146 Annals of Internal Medicine 742 (2007).....	27
Bert-Jaap Koops, <i>Law, Technology, and Shifting Power Relations</i> , 25 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 973 (2010)	8
Svetlana Milina, Note, <i>Let the Market Do its Job: Advocating and Integrated Laissez-Faire Approach to Online Profiling Regulation</i> , 21 Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J. 257 (2003).....	9

- Jon Leibowitz, FTC Chairman, *Where's the Remote? Maintaining Consumer Control in the Age of Behavioral Advertising*, Prepared Remarks at the National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n, The Cable Show (May 12, 2010), *available at* <http://www.ftc.gov/speeches/leibowitz/100512nctaspeech.pdf>..... 9
- Christopher Soghoian, *Caught in the Cloud: Privacy, Encryption, and Government Back Doors in the Web 2.0 Era*, 8 J. Telecomm. & High Tech. Law 359 (2010)..... 11
- Suzanne Vranica, *Targeted TV Ads Set for Takeoff*, Wall St. J., Dec. 20, 2010, at B1 8, 9
- Jessica Wood, *The Darknet: A Digital Copyright Revolution*, 16 Rich. J.L. & Tech. 14 (2010), *at* <http://jolt.richmond.edu/v16i4/article14.pdf> 10
- Jun Yan, *et al.*, *How Much Can Behavioral Targeting Help Online Advertising?*, Proceedings of the 18th International Conference on the World Wide Web (2009)..... 8
